
VSPO!  l  Pulsar Wireless Gaming Mouse x 1
8K LED Dongle x 1
USB-C Cable x 1
User Manual (Mouse) x 1
User Manual (Dongle)  x 1
Trading Card x 1

[EN] This product has a 1-year warranty. For details, please contact us 
through our contact page.
[KR] 본 제품은 1년간 품질 보증이 제공됩니다.  자세한 사항은 문의 페이지를 
참고해주세요.
[FR] Produit garanti 1 an. Pour plus de détails, veuillez consulter notre 
page de contact.
[JP] 1年保証付きです。 詳細については、コンタクトページからお問い合
わせください。
[CN] 1年质保。详情请通过我们的联系页面咨询。
[ES] Garantía de 1 año. Para más detalles, visite nuestra página de 
contacto.

All rights reserved.

MODEL : VSPO!  l  Pulsar Wireless Gaming Mouse
SIZE : 122 x 61.3 x 38.5mm [4.8 x 2.41 x 1.52in] 
WEIGHT : 52±1g [1.83oz]
BUTTONS : 7-Button (Left / Right / Forward / Back / Wheel / Power Switch / DPI)
SWITCH [MAIN] :  Pulsar Optical
ENCODER : Pulsar Blue
SENSOR : XS-1 Sensor
MAX DPI :  32,000 DPI
DEFAULT DPI :  400 - [800] - 1600 - 3200 - 6400 - 12800
IPS : 750 IPS
ACCELERATION : 50g (MAX)
POLLING RATE : 125 - 250 - 500 - [1000] - 2K - 4K - 8K
INTERFACE : USB Type-C
BATTERY TYPE : Lithium-Ion Polymer
BATTERY CAPACITY :  300mAh
RATING : 5V      300mA
MOUSE KC : R-R-APx-PVSPOEM
MANUFACTURER : AplusX inc.
COUNTRY OF MANUFACTURE : Made in China

Safety Compliance and Warranty Information
Please read the manual carefully before using the product.
Wireless Device Warnings
This product is a wireless device that uses the 2.4 GHz band and adopts the GFSK method with an interference 
range of 10 meters. The 2.4 GHz band is also used by medical devices, Bluetooth, and IEEE 802.11b/g/n standard 
wireless LAN devices, so before using this product, you must check if any ‘WiFi devices (other wireless stations*)’ 
are operating nearby. If radio interference occurs between this product and a ‘WiFi device’, change the location 
of use or stop using the product.
*Other wireless stations’ refers to wireless stations authorized for use in the same 2.4 GHz band, such as 
industrial, scientific, and medical devices, other wireless stations using the same band, factory production lines, 
certain unlicensed low-power wireless stations, and others.

Warnings for Wireless Device Use
This product is prohibited from use in devices where malfunction could cause serious consequences. It may 
experience malfunction, disconnections, or reduced speed due to external radio waves or mobile phone 
signals operating on the same frequency (2.4 GHz). Do not use this product in areas where radio wave use is 
prohibited. The product’s radio waves can interfere with electronic devices and medical devices (e.g., 
pacemakers). Additionally, the use of this product is prohibited aboard aircraft under the Civil Aeronautics Act, 
as it could interfere with safe navigation. Be sure to turn o� the wireless mouse before boarding, and never use 
it while on the plane.
*The company (Virtual Entertainment Inc.) is not responsible for accidents or social damages caused by 
product malfunctions or failures.

Battery Warning!
Improperly replaced batteries can cause leaks, explosions, and injuries. Mishandling rechargeable batteries can 
lead to fire or chemical burns. Do not disassemble the product, expose the battery to conductive materials, 
store it in high humidity, immerse it in liquids, or expose it to heat above 54 °C (130 °F). If the battery is swollen, 
discolored, or deformed, do not use or charge it. If a battery is not used for a long time, it may naturally 
discharge, leading to battery degradation, reduced lifespan, or deterioration. The battery’s lifespan may vary 
depending on the usage environment. Non-functional batteries must be disposed of in accordance with local 
recycling laws. If no legal regulations are in place, dispose of the batteries in an electronic waste bin. Keep 
batteries out of reach of children.

Battery Repair Information
Do not attempt to replace or remove the battery yourself. Replacing the battery requires specialized skills, and if 
done incorrectly, it may cause fire, battery damage, or other safety incidents. Please request a battery 
replacement through the VSPO! GEAR Customer Support Center. Do not dispose of this product in a household 
trash bin. It is recommended to recycle used electronic products and batteries according to local laws and 
regulations.

Charging Instructions
Charge this product using the included USB cable and a USB port on your PC.
If you use a charger, it is recommended to charge it with a 5 V power output device of 15 W (PS1 level) or lower. 
Be cautious when using high-output chargers, as they may cause overheating or damage to the battery.

VSPO! GEAR Gaming Mouse  Limited Warranty
VSPO! GEAR Gaming Mouse products are guaranteed to be free from defects in materials and workmanship 
for the period stated on the product package, beginning from the date of purchase. 
VSPO! GEAR Gaming Mouse’s responsibility and sole remedy for any breach of warranty shall be, at its 
discretion, the repair of the product, replacement with a product of equivalent functionality, or a refund of the 
purchase price.In the case of a refund, the product must be returned together with a receipt showing the 
purchase date to the retailer or to the location designated by the company.
This limited warranty is in addition to any rights provided by local consumer laws, which may vary by country.

Conformité aux normes de sécurité et informations sur la garantie
Veuillez lire le manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.
Précautions concernant les appareils sans fil
Ce produit est un dispositif sans fil utilisant la bande 2,4 GHz avec une modulation GFSK, et a une portée 
d'interférence de 10 m. La bande 2,4 GHz est utilisée par d'autres appareils tels que des dispositifs médicaux, 
Bluetooth, et des équipements Wi-Fi conformes aux normes IEEE 802.11b/g/n, il est donc important de vérifier la 
présence d'appareils Wi-Fi ("autres stations sans fil") à proximité avant d'utiliser ce produit. Si des interférences 
radio se produisent avec un appareil Wi-Fi, changez de lieu ou cessez d'utiliser le produit.
Les autres "stations sans fil" incluent des dispositifs industriels, scientifiques, médicaux, ainsi que d'autres stations 
sans fil utilisant la même bande 2,4 GHz et ayant une licence d'utilisation, des stations sans fil à faible puissance 
non autorisées, ou des stations radio amateur.

Avertissements sur l'utilisation d'appareils sans fil
L'utilisation de ce produit est interdite dans des dispositifs où une défaillance pourrait entraîner des conséquenc- 
es graves. Le produit peut subir des dysfonctionnements, des coupures de connexion, ou une diminution de la 
vitesse en raison des interférences d'ondes radio ou de signaux de téléphones mobiles sur la même fréquence 
(2,4 GHz). N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des zones où l'utilisation des ondes radio est interdite. Le produit peut 
interférer avec des équipements électroniques ou médicaux (par exemple, des stimulateurs cardiaques). De 
plus, son utilisation à bord d'un avion est interdite par la loi sur l'aviation civile (Civil Aeronautics Act) car elle 
pourrait perturber la navigation sûre. Avant d'embarquer, éteignez le produit et ne l'utilisez pas pendant le vol. 
*L'entreprise Virtual Entertainment Inc. ne saurait être tenue responsable des accidents ou dommages 
sociaux résultant de défaillances du produit.

Avertissement sur les batteries!
Les batteries mal remplacées peuvent entraîner des fuites, des explosions et des blessures. Une mauvaise 
manipulation des batteries rechargeables présente des risques d'incendie ou de brûlures chimiques. Ne 
démontez pas le produit, n'exposez pas la batterie à des matériaux conducteurs, à des environnements 
humides, ni à des liquides, et ne soumettez pas la batterie à des températures supérieures à 54°C (130°F). Si la 
batterie gonfle, se décolore ou se déforme, ne l'utilisez pas et ne la rechargez pas.
Les batteries non utilisées pendant longtemps peuvent se décharger naturellement et se détériorer, réduisant 
ainsi leur durée de vie. La durée de vie de la batterie peut varier en fonction des conditions d'utilisation. Les 
batteries défectueuses doivent être éliminées conformément aux lois locales sur le recyclage des déchets. En 
l'absence de réglementation, jetez-les dans un conteneur prévu pour les appareils électroniques. Gardez les 
batteries hors de portée des enfants.

Réparation et informations sur les batteries
Ne remplacez pas ou ne retirez pas la batterie vous-même. Le remplacement des batteries nécessite des 
compétences techniques spécialisées, et une mauvaise manipulation peut entraîner un incendie, une 
dégradation de la batterie ou d'autres risques. Pour remplacer la batterie, contactez le service clientèle 
VSPO! GEAR. Ne jetez pas ce produit à la poubelle domestique, et veuillez recycler les appareils électroniques et 
batteries usagés conformément aux lois locales et règlements.

Instructions de chargement
Chargez ce produit à l'aide du câble USB fourni et du port USB de votre PC. Lors de l'utilisation d'un chargeur, il est 
recommandé d'utiliser un appareil avec une sortie de 5V et une puissance inférieure ou égale à 15W (niveau PSI). 
L'utilisation d'un chargeur haute puissance peut entraîner une surchau�e ou endommager la batterie. Soyez vigilant.

Garantie limitée sur les produits VSPO! GEAR Gaming Mouse
Les produits VSPO! GEAR Gaming Mouse sont garantis exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication 
pendant la période indiquée sur l’emballage du produit, à compter de la date d’achat.
La responsabilité de VSPO! GEAR Gaming Mouse et le seul recours en cas de violation de garantie seront, à sa 
discrétion, la réparation du produit, son remplacement par un produit d’une fonctionnalité équivalente, ou le 
remboursement du prix d’achat.
En cas de remboursement, le produit doit être retourné avec un reçu indiquant la date d’achat, au revendeur 
ou à l’adresse désignée par la société.
Cette garantie limitée s’ajoute aux droits prévus par les lois locales de protection des consommateurs, qui 
peuvent varier selon les pays.

安全规定遵守及保修信息
使用产品前请阅读说明书。
无线设备注意事项
本产品是使用2.4GHz频段的无线设备,采用GFSK方式,干扰距离为10米。由于2.4 GHz频段也用于医疗设备、蓝牙 IEEE 
802.11b/g/n标准无线LAN设备等,因此在使用本产品前,请确认附近是否有“WiFi设备(其他无线电台*) 在运行。如果本产
品与“WiFi设备”之间发生无线电干扰,请更改使用地点或停止使用本产品。
*“其他无线电台”是指与本产品使用相同2.4 GHz频段的工业、科学、医疗设备,以及使用相同频段的其他无线电台、
工厂生产线等获得许可的无线电台、特定无许可低功率无线电台、业余无线电台等。

无线设备使用警告
本产品禁止在可能因故障造成严重影响的设备上使用。可能会受到使用相同频率(2.4GHz)的外部无线电波或手机 无线
电波的影响,导致故障、连接中断或速度下降。在禁止使用无线电波的场所,请勿使用本产品。本产品的无线电 波可能会
影响电子设备和医疗设备(例如心脏起搏器等)。此外,可能会妨碍飞机的安全导航,因此根据《民用航空 法》,禁止在飞机
内使用无线鼠标。登机前请关闭无线鼠标电源,登机后切勿使用。
*本公司(Virtual Entertainment Inc.)对因产品故障等引起的事故或社会损害不承担任何责任。

电池警告!
不当更换的电池可能会导致泄漏、爆炸和受伤的危险。不当处理充电电池可能会导致火灾或化学灼伤。请勿拆卸产品
暴露于导电物质、置于高湿度环境、浸入液体或暴露于54°C(130°F)以上的高温。如果电池膨胀、变色或变形 等异常情
况,请勿使用或充电电池。如果长时间不使用电池,电池会自然放电,导致电池性能下降,电池寿命缩短或 电池变质。电池
寿命可能因使用环境而异。无法使用的电池应根据当地回收法律进行处理。如果没有法律规定,请将 其丢弃在电子垃圾
专用垃圾桶中。请将电池放在儿童接触不到的地方。

电池维修及指导
请勿用户自行更换或拆卸电池。电池更换需要专业技术,错误更换可能导致火灾、电池损坏或其他安全事故。电池更 换
请通过VSPO! GEAR客户支持中心进行。请勿将本产品丢弃在家庭垃圾桶中,建议根据当地法律法规对使用过的电子产品 
和电池进行回收。

充电注意事项
本产品使用附带的USB电缆和PC的USB端口进行充电。如果使用充电器,建议在15W(PS1级别)以下的5V电源输 出设备
上充电。使用高输出充电器可能会导致过热或电池损坏,请务必注意。

VSPO! GEAR VSPO! GEAR 游戏鼠标 产品的质量有限保修
VSPO! GEAR 游戏鼠标 保证自购买日起，在产品包装上注明的期限内无材料或制造缺陷。
VSPO! GEAR 游戏鼠标 的责任以及对保修违约的唯一补偿，限于公司自行决定的产品维修、 更换具有同等功能的产品
或退还购买价款。若退款，需将产品连同标明购买日期的收据一并退回购买地点或公司指定的地点。
本有限保修是在当地消费者保护法所赋予权利之外的补充，具体条款可能因国家或地区而异。

安全規格と保証情報
本製品を使用する前に、取扱説明書をよくお読みください。
無線機器に関する警告
「本製品は2.4GHz帯を使用する無線機器であり、 GFSK方式を採用し、 通信範囲は10メートルです。 2.4GHz帯は 
医療機器、Bluetooth、IEEE 802.11b/g/n 標準の無線LAN機器でも使用されているため、 本製品を使用する前に、 
近くで「WiFi機器 (その他の無線局*) 」 が動作していないか確認してください。 本製品と 「WiFi機器」の間で電 波
干渉が発生した場合は、 使用場所を変更するか、使用を中止してください。
*「その他の無線局」 とは、 産業用・科学用・医療用機器、 同じ周波数帯を使用する無線局、工場の生産ライン、 
一部の無認可の低出力無線局などを指します。」

無線機器使用上の警告
本製品は、誤動作によって重大な結果を招く機器には使用できません。 同じ2.4GHz帯を使用する外部の電波や携帯
電話の信号により、 誤動作・切断・速度低下が発生する可能性があります。 無線の使用が禁止されている場所で は
、本製品を使用しないでください。 本製品の電波は、電子機器や医療機器(例: ペースメーカー)に干渉する可 能性が
あります。 また、 本製品の航空機内での使用は、 航空法により禁止されています。 搭乗前にワイヤレスマウ スの電
源を必ずオフにし、 機内では絶対に使用しないでください。
*当社(株式会社バーチャルエンターテイメント) は、 本製品の故障や不具合による事故や社会的損害について責任を
負いません。

バッテリーの警告!
不適切なバッテリー交換は、 液漏れ、 爆発、 怪我の原因となります。 充電式バッテリーの取り扱いを誤ると、火災 
や化学火傷のリスクがあります。 本製品を分解したり、バッテリーを導電性物質に触れさせたり、高温多湿の場所 
に保管したり、 液体に浸したり、54 °C (130 °F) を超える熱にさらしたりしないでください。 バッテリーが膨張・ 変
色・変形した場合は、 使用・充電をしないでください。 長期間使用しないとバッテリーが自然放電し、 劣化・寿 命
の短縮・性能の低下につながる可能性があります。 バッテリーの寿命は使用環境によって異なります。 使用不能 に
なったバッテリーは、地域のリサイクル法に従って処分してください。 適切な規制がない場合は、電子廃棄物用 の
ゴミ箱に廃棄してください。 バッテリーは子供の手の届かない場所に保管してください。

バッテリーの修理情報
バッテリーの交換や取り外しを自分で行わないでください。 バッテリー交換には専門的な技術が必要で、 誤った取 
り扱いをすると火災やバッテリーの破損、その他の安全上の問題が発生する可能性があります。 バッテリー交換は
VSPO! GEARカスタマーサポートセンターに依頼してください。 本製品を家庭用ゴミとして廃棄しないでください。
使用 済みの電子製品やバッテリーは、地域の法律や規制に従ってリサイクルしてください。

充電方法
「本製品は付属のUSBケーブルを使用し、 PCのUSBポートで充電してください。
充電器を使用する場合は、 5V/15W (PS1レベル) 以下の電源で充電することを推奨します。
高出力の充電器を使用すると、 バッテリーの過熱や損傷の原因になる可能性があるため注意してください。」

VSPO! GEAR ゲーミングマウス製品限定保証
「VSPO! GEAR ゲーミングマウスは、本製品の素材および製造上の欠陥が、 購入日から製品パッケージに記載の期
間にわたり発生しないこ とを保証します。VSPO! GEAR ゲーミングマウスの責任および保証違反に対する唯一の補
償は、当社の裁量により、 製品の修理、 同等の機能を持つ製品との 交換、または製品購入価格の返金となります。 
返金の場合は、購入日が記載されたレシートと共に、購入店または 当社が指定する場所へ製品を返送する必要があ
ります。」

안전 규정 준수 및 보증정보
제품을 사용하기 전에 설명서를 읽으십시오.

무선 기기 주의 사항
본 제품은 2.4 GHz 대역을 이용하는 무선 기기로, GFSK 방식을 채택하며 간섭 거리는 10m입니다. 2.4 GHz 대역은 
의료기기, 블루투스, IEEE 802.11b/g/n 표준 무선 LAN 기기 등과도 사용되므로, 본 제품을 사용하기 전에 근처에서 Wi-Fi 
기기(다른 무선국*)'의 운용 여부를 확인해야 합니다. 만약 본 제품과 Wi-Fi 기기 간 전파 간섭이 발생하면 사용 장소를 
변경하거나 본 제품 사용을 중지하십시오.
*다른 '무선국'이란 본 제품과 같은 2.4 GHz 대역을 사용하는 산업, 과학, 의료기기 외에, 동일한 대역을 사용하는 다른 
무선국, 공장 생산라인 등의 사용으로 허가를 받은 무선국, 특정 무허가 저전력 무선국, 아마추어 무선국 등을 말합니다.

무선 기기 사용에 대한 경고사항
본 제품은 오작동으로 인해 심각한 영향을 미칠 수 있는 기기에서의 사용을 금지합니다. 동일한 주파수(2.4GHz)를 사용하는 
외부 전파나 휴대전화 전파의 영향을 받아 오작동, 연결 끊김, 속도 저하가 발생할 수 있습니다. 전파 이용이 금지된 장소에서는 
본 제품을 사용하지 마십시오. 본 제품의 전파는 전자기기 및 의료기기(예: 심박조율기 등)에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다. 또한, 
항공기의 안전한 항법에 지장을 줄 수 있으므로 민간항공법(Civil Aeronautics Act)에 따라 항공기 내에서 무선 마우스 
사용이 금지됩니다. 탑승 전에 무선 마우스의 전원을 끄고, 탑승 후에는 절대 사용하지 마십시오.
**본 업체(Virtual Entertainment Inc.)는 제품 고장 등으로 인한 사고나 사회적 손해에 대한 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다.

배터리 경고!
부적절하게 교체된 배터리는 누출, 폭발 및 부상의 위험을 초래할 수 있습니다. 충전식 배터리를 잘못 취급하면 화재나 화학적 
화상의 위험이 있습니다. 제품을 분해하거나, 전도성 물질에 노출시키거나, 습도가 높은 곳에 두거나, 액체에 담그거나, 
54°C(130°F) 이상의 열을 가하지 마십시오. 배터리가 부풀거나, 변색되거나, 변형되는 등 비정상적인 경우에는 배터리를 
사용하거나 충전하지 마십시오. 배터리를 장시간 사용하지 않으면 자연 방전되어 배터리의 저하가 나타나며, 배터리 수명이 
단축되거나 배터리가 변질될 수 있습니다. 배터리 수명은 사용 환경에 따라 달라질 수 있습니다. 작동하지 않는 배터리는 현지 
재활용 법률에 따라 폐기해야 합니다. 법적 규정이 없는 경우 전자 제품 전용 쓰레기통에 버리십시오. 배터리는 어린이 손에 
닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.

배터리 수리 및 안내
배터리를 사용자가 직접 교체하거나 제거하지 마십시오. 배터리 교체는 전문적인 기술이 필요하며, 잘못 교체할 경우 화재나 
배터리 손상, 기타 안전사고를 초래할 수 있습니다. 배터리 교체는 VSPO! GEAR 고객 지원 센터를 통해 의뢰해 주세요. 본 
제품은 가정용 쓰레기통에 버리지 말고, 현지 법률 및 규정에 따라 사용한 전자 제품 및 배터리를 재활용할 것을 권장합니다.

충전 주의사항
이 제품은 동봉된 USB 케이블과 PC의 USB 포트를 이용하여 충전하십시오.
충전기를 사용할 경우, 15W(PS1 수준) 이하의 5V 전원 출력 기기에서 충전하는 것을 권장합니다.
고출력 충전기를 사용할 경우 과열이나 배터리 손상의 원인이 될 수 있으므로 반드시 주의해 주십시오.

VSPO! GEAR 게이밍 마우스 제품의 품질 제한 보증
VSPO! GEAR 게이밍 마우스 제품은 구입 일자부터 제품 포장에 표시된 기간 동안 재료 및 제작상의 결함이 없음을 
보증합니다. VSPO! GEAR 게이밍 마우스의 책임과 보증 위반에 대한 유일한 보상은, 당사의 재량에 따라 제품 수리, 동등한 
기능을 갖춘 제품 교체 또는 구매 가격의 환불로 한정됩니다. 환불의 경우, 구입 일자가 기재된 영수증을 첨부하여 구매처 또는 
당사가 지정한 장소로 제품을 반환해야 합니다. 이 제한 보증은 국가별 소비자 보호법에 따라 제공되는 권리에 추가로 
적용되며, 국가마다 상이할 수 있습니다.

PAIRING INSTRUCTIONS
Pairing with the 8K Dongle

[EN] 1. Open the Bibimbap web drv.
2. In the settings, click "Start Pairing."
3. As instructed in the message, press the left, right, and middle buttons
of the mouse simultaneously until it blinks yellow.
4. Click "Start Pairing" (or press the spacebar)

[KR] 1. Bibimbap web drv를 엽니다.
2. 설정에서 페어링 시작을 누릅니다.
3. 안내메세지내용과 같이 마우스 왼쪽, 오른쪽 및 가운데 버튼을 동시에 누르면
황색으로 깜박입니다.
4. 페어링 시작(스페이스바를 누름) 누릅니다.

[JP] 1. Bibimbap web drvを開きます。
2.設定で「ペアリング開始」 をクリックします。
3.メッセージの指示に従い、マウスの左ボタン、 右ボタン、 中央ボタンを同時に押すと黄色に 
点滅します。
4. 「ペアリング開始」 (またはスペースバーを押す)をクリックします。

[FR] 1. Ouvrez le Bibimbap web drv.
2. Dans les paramètres, cliquez sur "Démarrer l'appairage."
3. Comme indiqué dans le message, appuyez simultanément sur les boutons gauche, droit et
du milieu de la souris jusqu'à ce qu'elle clignote en jaune.
4. Cliquez sur "Démarrer l'appairage" (ou appuyez sur la barre d'espace)

[ES] 1. Abre el Bibimbap web drv.
2. En la configuración, haga clic en "Iniciar emparejamiento."
3. Según el mensaje, presione simultáneamente los botones izquierdo, derecho y central del
ratón hasta que parpadee en amarillo.
4. Haga clic en "Iniciar emparejamiento" (o presione la barra espaciadora)

[CN] 1.打开 Bibimbap web drv。
2.在设置中点击“开始配对”。
3. 按照提示信息,同时按下鼠标的左键、右键和中键,直到其黄色闪烁。
4. 点去”开始配対” (或按空格鍵)。

[EN] The DPI button on the bottom allows for 6 levels of DPI adjustment. If you use the
software, you can adjust from 10 DPI to 32000 DPI in increments of 10.

DPI SETTINGS (DPI FINE TUNE)
DPI can also be adjusted through the software.

[KR] 바닥면 DPI 버튼으로 6단계 조정이 가능하며, 소프트웨어를 통해 10DPI에서 32000 DPI까지
10단위로 미세 조정할 수 있습니다.

[FR] Le bouton DPI sous la souris permet un réglage en 6 étapes. Il est également possible de
réaliser un ajustement précis de 10 DPI à 3200OO DPI par pas de 10 unités via le logiciel.

[ES] EI DPI puede ajustarse en 6 niveles utilizando el botón de DPI en la parte inferior. También
puede ajustarse de manera más precisa a través del software, siendo posible aumente
desde 10 DPI hasta 320OO DPI en incrementos de 10.

[JP] 底面のDPIボタンで6段階のDPI調整が可能です。ソフトウェアを使用すると、10DPIか
ら32000DPIまで10単位で調整できます。

[CN] 通过底部的DPI按钮可以进行6级调整,通过软件可以在10DPI到32000DPI之间以10为
单位进行微调。

[EN] If you use the software, you can set it to 125 / 250 / 500 / 1000 / 2000 / 4000 /
8000Hz.

8K POLLING RATE (DEFAULT 1000HZ)
Please use the provided 8K dongle.

[KR] 소프트웨어를 통해 125 / 250 / 500 / 1000 / 2000 / 4000 / 8000Hz 까지 설정 가능합니다.

[FR] Le logiciel permet de définir le taux de rafraîchissement à 125 / 250 / 500 / 1000 /
2000 / 4000 / 8000 Hz.

[ES] También mediante se puede configurar entre en 125 / 250 / 500 / 1000 / 2000 /
4000 / 80OOHz a través del software.

[JP] ソフトウェアを使用すると、125 / 250 / 500 / 1000 / 2000 / 4000 / 8000Hzに設定で
きます。

[CN] 通过软件可以设置为 125 / 250 / 500 / 1000 / 2000 / 4000 / 8000Hz。

[EN] 1. Panel LED Mode Button (Settings can be changed in the Bibimbap web drv)
MODE1, MODE2, MODE3: Select and set LED e�ects, colors, and speeds.
MODE4: Mouse status display (Battery level, Polling rate, LOD, Debounce time, Motion Sync)
LED Brightness Adjustment: Press and hold the Panel LED mode button for more than
3 seconds to adjust the 3-level LED brightness mode.

2. Connection LED Display Settings: You can select to display among LED O�, Wireless
connection info, Wireless connection and battery info, or Wireless connection and battery
warning.

3. DPI Button: Press the button to change DPI.

4. DPI LED Indicator: You can turn the DPI LED on/o� via the Bibimbap web drv.

[KR] 1. 패널 LED 모드 버튼 (비빔밥 웹드라이버에서 설정을 변경합니다)
MODE1, MODE2, MODE3:  LED 효과, 색상, 속도를 선택하여 설정합니다.
MODE4: 마우스 상태 표시 (배터리 잔량, 폴링 레이트, LOD, 디바운스 타임, 모션 싱크)
LED 밝기 조절: 패널 LED 모드 버튼을 3초 이상 길게 눌러 3단계 LED 밝기 모드를 조절 할 수 있습니다.

2. 연결 LED 설정 표시등: LED 꺼짐, 무선 연결 정보, 무선 연결과 배터리 정보, 무선 연결과 배터리 경고
표시 중 선택하여 표시 할 수 있습니다.

3. DPI 버튼: 버튼을 눌러 DPI를 변경할 수 있습니다.

4. DPI LED 표시등: 비빔밥 웹 DRV를 통해 DPI LED를 끄고 켤 수 있습니다.

[FR] 1. Bouton de mode LED du panneau
(Les paramètres peuvent être modifiés dans le pilote web Bibimbap)
MODE1, MODE2, MODE3: Sélectionnez et définissez les e�ets, les couleurs et les vitesses des LED.
MODE4: A�ichage de l'état de la souris (Niveau de batterie, Taux d'interrogation, LOD,
Temps de débounce, Synchronisation des mouvements)
Réglage de la luminosité des LED: Appuyez et maintenez le bouton de mode LED du
panneau pendant plus de 3 secondes pour ajuster le mode de luminosité des LED à 3
niveaux.

2. Paramètres d'a�ichage des LED de connexion: Vous pouvez choisir d'a�icher LED
Éteinte, Infos de connexion sans fil, Infos de connexion sans fil et batterie, ou Avertissement
de connexion sans fil et batterie.

3. Bouton DPI: Appuyez sur le bouton pour changer le DPI. 
4. Indicateur LED DPI: Vous pouvez activer/désactiver la LED DPI via le drv web Bibimbap.

[ES] 1. Botón de modo LED del panel
(La configuración se puede cambiar en el controlador web Bibimbap)
MODE1, MODE2, MODE3: Seleccione y configure los efectos, colores y velocidades de los LED. 
MODE4: Visualización del estado del ratón (Nivel de bateria, Tasa de sondeo, LOD, Tiempo
de rebote, Sincronización de movimiento)
Ajuste de brillo LED: Mantenga presionado el botón de modo LED del panel durante más
de 3 segundos para ajustar el modo de brillo LED de 3 niveles..

2. Configuración de visualización LED de conexión: Puede elegir mostrar entre LED
Apagado, Información de conexión inalámbrica, Información de conexión inalámbrica y
batería, o Advertencia de conexión inalámbrica y batería.

3. Botón DPI: Presione el botón para cambiar el DPI. 
4. Indicador LED DPI: Puede encender/apagar el LED DPI a través del drv web Bibimbap.

[JP] パネルLEDモードボタン (Bibimbap web drvで設定を変更します)
MODE1, MODE2, MODE3: LEDエフェクト、 色、 速度を選択して設定します。
MODE4:マウスステータス表示 (バッテリー残量、ポーリングレート、 LOD、 デバウンスタイム、
モーションシンク)
LED 明るさ調整: パネルLEDモードボタンを3秒以上長押しすると、3段階のLED明るさモードを調整
できます。

2. 接続LED表示設定: LEDオフ、 ワイヤレス接続情報、 ワイヤレス接続とバッテリー情報、 ワイヤレ
ス接続とバッテリー警告表示の中から選択して表示できます。
3. DPIボタン: ボタンを押してDPIを変更できます。
4. DPI LEDインジケーター: Bibimbap web drvを通じてDPIのオン/オフを切り替えることができます。

[CN] 1. ⾯板LED模式按钮 (可在Bibimbap web drv中更改设置)
MODE1, MODE2, MODE3: 选择并设置LED效果、颜⾊和速度。
MODE4: ⿏标状态显⽰ (电池电量、回报率、LOD、按键防抖时间、运动同步)
LED亮度调节: ⻓按⾯板LED模式按钮3秒以上,可调节3级LED亮度模式。

2. 接LED昰⽰没置: 您可以选择显⽰关闭LED、⽆线连接信息、⽆线连接和电池信息、或⽆线连接和
电池警告提⽰。

3. DPI按鈕: 按下按钮可更改DPI。

4.DPI LED指⽰灯: 您可以通过Bibimbap web drv开启/关闭DPI LED。

[EN]
Maximum Dongle Distance for Stable Performance
Position the dongle within 50cm of the mouse, ensuring there are no 
obstacles in between.

[KR]
안정적인 성능을 위한 최대 동글 거리입니다. 동글과 마우스 사이에 장애물 없이 
50cm 이내에 배치해 주세요. USB 3.0 포트 혹은 이상의 포트에 설치

[FR]
Distance maximale du récepteur pour des performances stables. 
Positionnez le récepteur à moins de 50 cm de la souris, en veillant à 
ce qu'il n'y ait aucun obstacle entre les deux. Port USB 3.0 ou 
supérieur uniquement.

[JP]
安定したパフォーマンスを出せるドングルまでの最大距離。 ドングルを
マウスから50cm以内の位置に 配置し、間に障害物がないことを確認して
ください。 USB3.0ポートまたはそれ以上のバージョンのみ対応。

[CN]
为了获得稳定的性能,最大适配器间距如下:请将适配器与鼠标之间保持无障
碍物,距离不超过 50厘米。安装到USB3.0端口或更高版本的端口。

[ES]
Distancia máxima del dongle para un rendimiento estable. Coloca el 
dongle a menos de 50 cm del ratón, asegurándote de que no haya 
obstáculos en el medio. Puerto USB 3.0 o superior solamente.

LED 8K DONGLE
Character acrylic stand

SPECIFICATION
Designed for Competitive eSports

PACKAGE CONTENTS

BEFORE PAIRING DONGLE



Unreal speed. Pure precision.
8K Polling Rate, a lightning-fast wireless dongle for eSports.

LED 8K DONGLE

[EN]
 
[KR]
 
[FR]
 
[ES]
 
[CN]
 
[JP]

You can turn the Connect LED on or off in the Bibimbap Web Driver.
* Even if the Connect LED is off, the low-battery warning will still appear.

비빔밥 웹 드라이버에서 연결 표시등을 켜거나 끌 수 있습니다.
* 연결 표시등을 꺼도 배터리 부족 경고는 표시됩니다.

Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver le LED de connexion dans Bibimbap Web Driver.
* L’avertissement de batterie faible s’affiche même si le LED de connexion est désactivé.

Puedes encender o apagar el LED de conexión en el Bibimbap Web Driver.
* La advertencia de batería baja se mostrará incluso si el LED de conexión está apagado.

您可以在 Bibimbap Web Driver 中打开或关闭 连接指示灯。
* 即使关闭连接指示灯，也会显示低电量警告。

Bibimbap Web DriverでコネクトLEDをオンまたはオフにできます。
* コネクトLEDをオフにしても、バッテリー残量警告は表示されます。

Connect LED

Dongle Settings in                            Web Driver

EN
Panel LED
Mode Button
DPI LED

DPI Button

HS USB-C Port

Connect LED

Panel LED
(LED Cover)

KR
패널 LED
모드 버튼

패널 LED
(LED 커버)

DPI 표시등

DPI 버튼

고속 USB-C 포트

연결 표시등

JP
パネルLED
モードボタン

パネルLED
（LEDカバー）

DPI  LED

DPIボタン

高速USB-C
ポート

コネクトLED

ES
Botón de modo
LED del panel

LED del panel
(cubierta LED)

LED de DPI

Botón DPI

Puerto USB-C
de alta velocidad

LED de conexión

CN
面板LED
模式按钮

面板LED
（LED盖）

DPI指示灯

DPI按钮

高速
USB-C端口

连接指示灯

FR

LED du panneau
(cache LED)

Voyant DPI

Bouton DPI

Port USB-C
haute vitesse

LED de connexion

Bouton de mode
LED du panneau

SPECIFICATION
MODEL
SIZE
WEIGHT
POLLING RATE
RADIO FREQUENCY
OPERATING FREQUENCY
MAX OUTPUT POWER
INTERFACE
INPUT

LED 8K Dongle
55 × 55 × 17.6 mm [2.17 × 2.17 × 0.69 in]
34.3 g ±1 [1.21 oz]
Max 8 kHz
2.4 GHz SRD  
2402-2480 MHz  
≤10 dBm
USB Type-C (USB 2.0 High-Speed or higher required)
DC 5.0 V / 500 mA

Panel LED
[EN]
[KR]
[FR]
 
[ES]
[CN]
[JP]

You can set the Panel LED mode and brightness in the Bibimbap Web Driver.
비빔밥 웹 드라이버에서 패널 LED 모드와 밝기를 설정할 수 있습니다.
Vous pouvez régler le mode LED du panneau et la luminosité dans le Bibimbap 
Web Driver.
Puedes configurar el modo LED del panel y el brillo en el Bibimbap Web Driver.
您可以在 Bibimbap Web Driver 中设置面板LED模式和亮度。
Bibimbap Web DriverでパネルLEDモードと明るさを設定できます。

[EN]
[KR]
[FR]
[ES]
[CN]
[JP]

You can turn the DPI LED on or off in the Bibimbap Web Driver.
비빔밥 웹 드라이버에서 DPI 표시등을 켜거나 끌 수 있습니다.
Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver la LED DPI dans le Bibimbap Web Driver.
Puedes encender o apagar la LED de DPI en el Bibimbap Web Driver.
您可以在 Bibimbap Web Driver 中打开或关闭 DPI 指示灯。
Bibimbap Web Driver で DPI LED をオンまたはオフにすることができます。

DPI LED

bbb.pulsar.gg

gear.vspo.jp



* Mode 1–3: Set LED effect, color, and speed
* Mode 4: Select status indicator type

3

2

1

[EN]
[KR]
[FR]
 
[ES]
 
[CN]
[JP]

After removing the LED cover, you can attach the acrylic stand for use.
LED 커버를 분리한 후, 아크릴 스탠드를 장착하여 사용할 수 있습니다.
Après avoir retiré le LED du panneau (cache LED), vous pouvez installer et 
utiliser le support acrylique.
Después de quitar la LED del panel (cubierta LED), puedes montar y usar el soporte 
acrílico.
取下LED盖后，可安装亚克力支架使用。
LEDカバーを取り外した後、アクリルスタンドを取り付けて使用できます。

 Panel LED (LED Cover)

Dongle Button Functions

[EN]
 

[KR]
 

[FR]
 
  

[ES]
 

[CN]
 

[JP]

Press the DPI Button to change the DPI sequentially.
* To disable the DPI change function, set the DPI level to 1 in the Bibimbap Web Driver.

DPI 버튼을 눌러 DPI를 순차적으로 변경할 수 있습니다.
* DPI 변경 기능을 끄려면, 비빔밥 웹 드라이버에서 DPI 단계를 1로 설정하십시오.

Appuyez sur le bouton DPI pour changer le DPI de manière séquentielle.
* Pour désactiver la fonction de changement de DPI, réglez le niveau de DPI sur 1 dans le 
Bibimbap Web Driver.

Presiona el botón DPI para cambiar el DPI de forma secuencial.
* Para desactivar la función de cambio de DPI, ajusta el nivel de DPI a 1 en el Bibimbap Web Driver.

按下 DPI按钮 可顺序切换DPI。
* 若要关闭DPI切换功能，请在Bibimbap Web Driver中将DPI级别设置为1。

DPIボタンを押して、DPIを順番に切り替えることができます。
* DPI変更機能を無効にするには、Bibimbap Web DriverでDPIレベルを1に設定してください。

DPI ButtonPanel LED Mode Button
[EN]
 
 

[KR]
 
 

[FR]
 
 
 

[ES]
 
 

[CN]
 
 

[JP]

You can press the Panel LED Mode Button to cycle through LED modes.
Hold the button for more than 3 seconds to change the brightness level.
* Low → Normal → High

패널 LED 모드 버튼을 눌러 LED 모드를 순차적으로 변경할 수 있습니다.
버튼을 3초 이상 누르면 밝기 단계가 변경됩니다.
* 어두움 → 중간 → 밝음

Appuyez sur le bouton de mode LED pour faire défiler les modes LED.
Maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant plus de 3 secondes pour changer le 
niveau de luminosité.
* Faible → Moyen → Élevé

Presiona el botón de modo LED para cambiar los modos LED.
Mantén presionado el botón 3 segundos para cambiar el nivel de brillo.
* Bajo → Medio → Alto

按下面板LED模式按钮 可循环切换面板LED模式。
长按按钮3秒以上可更改亮度级别。
* 暗 → 中 → 亮

パネルLEDモードボタンを押して、LEDモードを順番に切り替えることができます。
ボタンを3秒以上押すと、明るさレベルが変更されます。
* 暗い → 普通 → 明るい

[EN]
[KR]
[FR]
[ES]
[CN]
[JP]

The DPI LED changes to the assigned color when the DPI is switched.
DPI 변경 시 지정된 색상으로 변경됩니다.
Le voyant DPI change en couleur assignée lors du changement de DPI.
El LED de DPI cambia al color asignado al cambiar el DPI.
当切换DPI时，DPI指示灯会变为指定的颜色。
DPI LEDはDPIを切り替えると、指定された色に変わります。

DPI LED

[EN]
 
 

[KR]
 
 

[FR]
 
 

[ES]
 
 

[CN]
 

[JP]

Displays the device’s connection status and low-battery warning.
* When the battery level is below 15%, the Connect LED and DPI LED will flash red simultaneously 
to indicate a low battery.

장치의 연결 상태와 배터리 부족 경고를 표시합니다.
* 배터리 잔량이 15% 미만일 경우, 연결 표시등과 DPI 표시등이 동시에 빨간색으로 깜빡이며 배터리 부족을 
알립니다.

Affiche l’état de connexion de l’appareil et l’avertissement de batterie faible.
* Lorsque le niveau de batterie est inférieur à 15 %, le LED de connexion et le voyant DPI clignotent 
en rouge pour indiquer une batterie faible.

Muestra el estado de conexión del dispositivo y la advertencia de batería baja.
* Cuando el nivel de batería es inferior al 15 %, el LED de conexión y el LED de DPI parpadean en 
rojo para indicar batería baja.

显示设备的连接状态和低电量警告。
* 当电量低于15%时，连接指示灯和DPI指示灯会同时红色闪烁，以提示电量不足。

デバイスの接続状態とバッテリー不足警告を表示します。
* バッテリー残量が15%未満になると、コネクトLEDとDPI LEDが同時に赤く点滅し、バッテリー不足を
知らせます。

Connect LED

[EN] Connect the dongle to the Bibimbap Web Driver. bbb.pulsar.gg
Go to [Settings] > [General] and click the [Pair] button.
Click [Start Pairing] or press the spacebar to make the dongle’s Connect LED 
blink.
In wireless mode, press and hold the left, middle, and right buttons 
simultaneously for 3 seconds.
When pairing completes, the blinking stops and a “Pairing Success” message 
appears in the Web Driver.

1.
2.
3.
 
4.
 
5.

[KR] 비빔밥 웹 드라이버에 접속하여 동글을 연결합니다. bbb.pulsar.gg
[설정] � [일반] 메뉴로 이동하여 [페어링] 버튼을 클릭합니다.
[페어링 시작] 버튼을 클릭하거나 스페이스바를 누르면 동글의 LED가 깜빡입니다.
마우스를 무선 상태로 왼쪽, 가운데, 오른쪽 버튼을 3초간 동시에 누릅니다.
페어링 성공 시 깜박임이 멈추고, 웹 드라이버에 '페어링 성공' 알림이 표시됩니다.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

[FR] Connectez le dongle au Bibimbap Web Driver. bbb.pulsar.gg
Accédez à [Paramètres] > [Général] et cliquez sur le bouton [Appairage].
Cliquez sur [Démarrer l’appairage] ou appuyez sur la barre d’espace pour 
faire clignoter la LED de connexion du dongle.
En mode sans fil, maintenez simultanément les boutons gauche, central et 
droit enfoncés pendant 3 secondes.
Lorsque l’appairage est réussi, le clignotement s’arrête et le message 
« Appairage réussi » s’affiche dans le Web Driver.

1.
2.
3.
 
4.
 
5.

[ES] Conecta el dongle al Bibimbap Web Driver. bbb.pulsar.gg
Ve a [Configuración] > [General] y haz clic en el botón [Emparejamiento].
Haz clic en [Iniciar emparejamiento] o presiona la barra espaciadora para 
hacer parpadear la LED de conexión del dongle.
En modo inalámbrico, mantén presionados los botones izquierdo, central y 
derecho durante 3 segundos.
Cuando el emparejamiento se complete, el parpadeo se detendrá y 
aparecerá el mensaje “Emparejamiento exitoso” en el Web Driver.

1.
2.
3.
 
4.
 
5.

[CN] �.
�.
�.
�.
�.

连接 Bibimbap Web Driver 并配对 接收器。 bbb.pulsar.gg
进入 [设置] > [常规]，点击 [配对] 按钮。
点击 [开始配对] 或按下空格键，使接收器的连接指示灯 (Connect LED) 闪烁。
在无线模式下，同时按住鼠标左键、中键和右键 3 秒钟。
当配对成功时，闪烁停止，Web Driver 上会显示“配对成功”的提示。

[JP] Bibimbap Web Driver にアクセスし、ドングルを接続します。 bbb.pulsar.gg
[設定] > [一般] メニューに移動し、[ペアリング] ボタンをクリックします。
[ペアリング開始] ボタンをクリックするか、スペースバーを押すと、ドングルのコネ
クトLEDが点滅します。
マウスをワイヤレスモードにして、左・中央・右ボタンを同時に3秒間押します。
ペアリングが成功すると点滅が止まり、Web Driver に「ペアリング成功」と表示さ
れます。

�.
�.
�.
 
�.
�.

Dongle Pairing Guide
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